We do not intend to apply for listing of the Series D Preferred Stock on any securities exchange or other trading system.

S-14

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid or declared any cash dividends on our common stock, and we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends on our common stock in the

foreseeable future. Shares of our Series B 10% Convertible Preferred Stock accrue dividends at a rate of 10% per annum, which dividends are payable solely in unregistered
shares of our common stock at the time the Series B 10% Convertible Preferred Stock is converted into common stock. At September 30, 2020, accrued dividends on our
Series B 10% Convertible Preferred Stock totaled approximately $5.7 million.

S-15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2020:

● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma basis giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of shares of common stock and shares of Series D Preferred Stock in this offering, at a public

offering price of $   per unit, after deducting the underwriting discount and commissions, and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of September 30, 2020
(amounts in dollars and in thousands, except share and per share amounts)  Actual   Pro forma
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,400  $
Debt
Notes Payable

7.3% and 6.3% notes payable to insurance premium financing provider  $ 215  $ 215
1% note payable under Paycheck Protection Program(1)   224   224

Total Debt   439   439
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized:

Series A Preferred, 500,000 shares authorized and outstanding, actual and pro forma  $ 1  $ 1
Series B Preferred, 4,000,000 shares authorized and 1,160,240 shares outstanding, actual and pro forma   1   1
Series C Preferred, 3,000,000 shares authorized and 2,318,012 shares outstanding, actual and pro forma   2   2
Series D Preferred, no shares authorized and outstanding, actual;   shares authorized and shares outstanding, pro forma   -

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 175,000,000 shares authorized; 74,133,722 shares issued, actual;   shares issued, pro forma   74
Additional paid-in capital   216,445
Treasury stock, at cost, 135,665 shares, actual and pro forma   (3,968)
Accumulated deficit   (208,332)